
 

 

 

 
 

BYDD CYFARFOD O’R CYDBWYLLGOR GWASANAETH ADDYSG AR Y CYD 
CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE YN CAEL EI GYNNAL YN  

Rhithwir 
Dydd Mawrth, 19eg Mawrth, 2024 at 3.30 pm 

 
Dolen gyswllt: Tracy Watson - Uwch Swyddog Democrataidd a Craffu (07747 
485567) 
 
Byddwch yn ymwybodol bydd cyfarfod y Pwyllgor dim ond â chworwm pan fydd o 
leiaf tri Aelod yn bresennol. Rhowch wybod i swyddog cyswllt y cyfarfod (manylion 
uchod) am unrhyw ymddiheuriadau cyn y cyfarfod. 
 
Nodwch y bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio a'i gyhoeddi (ac eithrio unrhyw eitemau 
eithriedig). Rhaid i unrhyw Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor sy'n 
dymuno mynychu'r cyfarfod yma i arsylwi roi gwybod i swyddog cyswllt y cyfarfod. 
Bydd y swyddog yma'n gofyn i'r Cadeirydd am ganiatâd.. 
 

  
1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   
 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 

gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor. 
  
Nodwch: 
  
1.    Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag e a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw, a 
  

2.    Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd 
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

  

 

    
2. COFNODION 12.12.23   
 Cadarnhau cofnodion o gyfarfod Cydbwyllgor Gwasanaeth Addysg ar y 

Cyd Consortiwm Canolbarth y De a gynhaliwyd ar 12 Rhagfyr 2023 yn 
rhai cywir. 
  

 

  (Tudalennau 3 - 
12)  

3. Y NEWYDDION DIWEDDARAF AM FONITRO CYLLIDEB 2023/24 A 
GRANTIAU 2024/25  

 



 

 

 Derbyn adroddiad ar y cyd gan y Rheolwr-Gyfarwyddwr a'r Trysorydd. 
  

 

  (Tudalennau 13 - 
18)  

4. ADRODDIAD: GRANTIAU CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE   
 Derbyn diweddariad gan y Dirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr mewn 

perthynas â’r amrywiad a dderbyniwyd i Grant Gwella Ysgolion y 
Consortia Rhanbarthol. 
  

 

  (Tudalennau 19 - 
22)  

5. CYMORTH CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE AR GYFER 
GWELLA PRESENOLDEB LEDLED Y RHANBARTH  

 

 Derbyn cyflwyniad gan y Cyfarwyddwr Cynorthwyol ar gyfer 
Partneriaeth a Gwella a'r Arweinydd ar gyfer Tegwch a Lles (CCD). 
  

 

  (Tudalennau 23 - 
26)  

6. CYMORTH CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE AR GYFER 
ADDYSGU O ANSAWDD UCHEL  

 

 Derbyn cyflwyniad gan y Cyfarwyddwr Cynorthwyol ar gyfer Cwricwlwm 
a Dysgu Proffesiynol (CCD). 
  

 

  (Tudalennau 27 - 
30)  

7. COFRESTR RISG CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE   
 Derbyn adroddiad gan Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Consortiwm Canolbarth y 

De. 
  
  

 

  (Tudalennau 31 - 
36)  

8. MATERION BRYS   
 Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion 

brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig. 
  

 

   
At: Pob Aelod o'r Gwasanaeth Addysg ar y Cyd - Consortiwm Canolbarth y De 
 



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 12 December 2023 at 3.30 pm  

 
This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 

 
County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 

Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor R Birch (Vale of Glamorgan Council) (Chair) 
 

Councillor R Lewis Councillor J-P Blundell (Bridgend CBC) 
Councillor M Jones (Merthyr Tydfil County Borough) Councillor S Merry (Cardiff Council) 

 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr L. Harvey Lead Director of Education, Bridgend Council)  
Ms S Davies – Service Director, Finance Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC  

Ms C Seery – Managing Director Central South Consortium  
Ms L Blatchford Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium  
Mr E Cooper – Lead Chief Executive, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough  

 
 
26   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
  

 

27   MINUTES 07.11.23  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 7th November 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
  

 

28   BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2023/24  
 

 

 The Service Director - Finance Services presented the report to provide 
Members with an updated position for the current financial year and a summary 
of the 2023/24 grants allocations. 
  
The Service Director- Finance Services reminded Members that the core budget 
of the consortium was set in December 2022 based upon a 3% reduction in 
Local Authority contributions. In approving that budget, Members were also 
reminded of the use of a small proportion of the service re-modelling earmarked 
reserve providing one off transitional funding supporting the setting of a 
balanced budget. The value of this was £33k. 
  
Members were informed for the current financial year; the outturn currently 
shows an underspend of £20k with no amounts required to be drawn down from 
the earmarked reserve. 
  
Members were taken through line-by-line variances as highlighted in section 3.2 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=208&LLL=0


 

of the report with the Service Director- Finance Services sharing the following: 
  
Employee costs are underspending by £41k resulting from changes in 
Improvement Partner (IP) salary costs – budgets are based upon salary points 
when the budgets are set but are updated with actual salaries during the year. 
Different IP’s will be at different salary progression points.  In addition, there are 
underspends where there have been temporarily vacant IP posts.  
  
There are also savings in Business Support on an administrative post and a 
finance post (senior admin assistant) where additional support is being bought in 
from the host authority. 
  
There is a slight underspend on Premises of £3,299 by utilising the space at 
Valleys Innovation Centre rather than incurring external premises hire costs. 
These savings are partly offset by one-off adaptation costs to create additional 
meeting space to enable the accommodation to be fit for purpose for agile 
working. 
  
Transport is underspending by just over £4k due to savings on staff travel. 
  
Supplies and services shows a net underspend of £8,324 being one off 
underspends mainly due to savings on data analytics offset by general office 
expenses. 
  
Support services are overspending by £30k mainly due to additional services 
being bought in from the host authority for business support and ICT. 
  
Income is overachieving its target levels by £27k due to income received for 
inspection work undertaken and unbudgeted bank interest. 
  
Members were directed to paragraph 3.4 of the report which requests that the 
committee continues to authorise any underspend in financial year 2023/24 to be 
allocated to the service remodelling earmarked reserve to support the 
challenging financial outlook going forward. 
  
Members were directed to section 4 of the report which highlights the use of the 
grant funding; the Service Director, Finance Services informed Members that in 
addition to the information provided, the consortium has also received a further 
£185,425 as detailed in Agenda item 21 at the last meeting.  
  
To conclude, the Service Director, Finance Services advised Members that the 
projected outturn position for the full year is £20k underspend and the 
Consortium will continue to closely monitor and manage its resources and report 
updates to Joint Committee through to year-end.  
  
The Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee 
RESOLVED to: 
  

-        Note the current projected outturn position for 2023/24.  
  

-       Authorise the lead Section 151 Officer to allocate any year-end 
underspend, after taking account of specific financial risks, to the existing 
Service Remodelling Earmarked Reserve to support the setting and 
delivery of balanced budgets over the medium-term.  

  

Tudalen 4



 

-        Note the current grant funding position for 2023/24 
  

29   CSC Medium Term Financial Update (Indicative 3-Yr Budget, 24/25 - 26/27) 
and Budget Setting 2024/25  
 

 

 The Service Director, Finance Services presented the report to Members 
providing an update to the Medium-Term Financial Plan update for the period 
2024/25 to 2026/27 and a proposed revenue budget for 2024/25. 
  
The Service Director – Finance Services outlined the background financial 
position acknowledging that the public sector has faced a sustained period of 
real term reductions in funding levels for a number of years and unprecedented 
challenges continue for services across local government. 
  
Members were informed that the indicative all Wales settlement level provided 
by Welsh Government for 2024/25 is currently 3.1% and it is clear that this 
position is significantly out of line with inflationary and service pressures being 
faced across local government. The Consortium’s medium term financial 
planning is positioned to operate within this challenging financial outlook, with 
the continuation of robust arrangements to identify and deliver budget savings 
over this period. 
  
Members were referred to paragraph 3.4 of the report which details the 
earmarked reserve for service remodelling which currently stands at £609k as at 
31/03/2023 and is likely to be topped up this financial year for any in year 
underspends.  
  
The Service Director – Finance Services outlined section 4 of the report which 
provides the details of the Medium-Term Financial Planning (MTFP) 
assumptions. Members were informed that the 2023/24 approved budget is the 
starting point for the projections. When applying inflationary increases for pay 
and non-pay spend, the annual inescapable budget pressures are £124k for 
2024/25, £103k for 2025/26 and £106k for 2026/27 as detailed in Table 1 of the 
report.  
  
Members were informed that the Chief Executives of the constituent local 
authorities recommend that the Consortium should model its medium-term 
budget planning arra
[...]
ion levels for 2024/25 showing 
a 6.6% reduction will be notified to constituent local authorities for their approval 
and confirmation back to the next Joint Committee meeting. 
  
Following the conclusion of the presentation of the report, the lead Chief 
Executive shared with Members that discussions had taken place with Directors 
and the Central South Consortium Senior Management team as well as with the 
Chief Executives of each authority within the Consortium. Members were 
informed that good debate had been held as to how this was to be approached 
but shared there was an emphasis placed on maintaining front line support, 
parity with local authority efficiency challenges and longer term sustainability. 
Members were informed that from Chief Executives perspective they were happy 
to commend this approach presented today going forward.  
  
A Member acknowledged the content of the report and the details shared by the 
Service Director – Financial Services and the Lead Chief Executive commenting 
that the information was reassuring. Members acknowledged the difficult 
decisions being made and felt the report reflected the position that all Local 
Authorities are in.  
  
Following consideration, Members RESOLVED to:  
  

-        Approve the Medium-Term Financial Plan update (2024/25 to 2026/27) 
and instruct the lead Section 151 Officer to notify the constituent local 
authorities of the recommended indicative 3 year budget to inform the 
medium term financial planning arrangements within each Council.  

  
-        Approve the revenue budget for 2024/25, instruct the lead Section 151 

Officer to notify constituent local authorities of the approved revenue 
budget for 2024/25 (to enable incorporation into the respective budget 
setting arrangements for each Council) and for constituent local 
authorities to confirm their approval to the next meeting of the Joint 
Committee. 

 
 

 
30   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24   

Tudalen 6



[...]
 updated Risk Management Policy. 

-       Request information relating to the levels of staff vacancies across the 
Consortium and the risk posed to pupils as a result.  

  
 
 

Tudalen 10



 

34   URGENT BUSINESS   
 None.  

  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.25 pm Cllr R Birch 
Chair. 

 

Tudalen 11



Tudalen wag



1
 

 

 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 

JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT 

19 t h  MARCH 2024  

 
2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE AND 2024/25 GRANT UPDATE 

 
 
JOINT REPORT OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR AND THE TREASURER  

 
Authors: Clara Seery (Managing Director) and Stephanie Davies (Service 
Director, Financial Services) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide Members with an update of:  
 

1.1 The projected outturn position for 2023/24.  
 

1.2 The grant funding positions for 2023/24 and 2024/25.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Note the current projected outturn position for 2023/24 (paragraph 3.2) and 
the allocation of any year-end underspend, after taking account of specific 
financial risks, to the existing Service Remodeling Earmarked Reserve to 
support the setting and delivery of balanced budgets over the medium-term 
(as approved by the Joint Committee on 12th December 2023).  

 
2.2 Note the current grant funding position for 2023/24. 
 
2.3 Note the Local Authority Education Grant (LAEG) position from April 2024. 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 13

Agendwm 3



2
 

3. BUDGET MONITORING 
 

3.1 A summary of the 2023/24 projected outturn position is set out in Table 1 
below:  
 
Table 1 – Projected Outturn Position 2023/24 

 
Category Original 

Budget 
2023/24 

£ 

Projected 
Out-turn 
2023/24 

£ 

Variance 
(Under) / 

Overspend 
£ 

 

Expenditure     

     
Employees 3,111,384 2,998,628 (112,756)  
     
Premises     
Rent  88,280  88,200 (80)  
Maintenance 153 6,839 6,686  
Hire of Venues 15,533      8,594 (6,939)  
Other 0 270 270  
Total Premises Cost 103,966 103,903 (63)  
     
Transport 29,000 2
[...]
ldren Looked After 
(includes Outside of Wales) 
PDG Consortia Led 
PDG Adviser 

 
2,107,950 

 
279,523 
100,000 

 
0 

 
49,446 

100,000 

 
2,107,950 

 
230,077 

0 

Total  
 

53,999,659 
 

7,445,206 
 

46,554,453 
 
4.2  The Consortium has updated its Grants Register to reflect the position set out 

in Table 2 and will continue to monitor expenditure to ensure the use and 
effectiveness of grants are maximised across the region.  

 
 
5. LOCAL AUTHORITY EDUCATION GRANT 2024/25 
 
5.1 On 19th December 2023, as part of its draft budget, Welsh Government 

informed local authorities and consortia of changes to Education grants with 
effect from April 2024. This is in line with the Welsh Government aim of 
simplifying and streamlining funding to local authorities and schools. 

 
5.2 From April 2024, funding previously provided to consortia is being directly 

allocated to local authorities via the Local Authority Education Grant (LAEG) 
with four grant elements, namely: School Standards, Equity, Reform and 
Cymraeg 2050.  

 

Tudalen 16



5
 

5.3 Welsh Government stated that these changes to funding routes are being made 
to aid transparency and align with existing governance arrangements, and the 
level of funding and expectations around priorities in supporting schools have 
not changed. In line with the Minister for Education and Welsh Language’s 
statement on 31st January 2024, Welsh Government expects local authorities 
to continue to support and fund any current regional consortia or partnership 
arrangements in areas of the LAEG to ensure consistency of support whilst the 
second phase of the Review of School Improvement: Roles and 
Responsibilities of Education Partners in Wales takes place.  

 
5.4 The Central South Consortium 2024/25 budget was approved by Joint 

Committee in December 2023 based on maintaining current grant funding 
levels and, in doing so, ensure the on-going delivery of agreed school 
improvement priorities for the forthcoming financial year. Work is 
progressing with constituent local authorities to enable LAEG funding for 
relevant functions to be passported back to the Consortium, with robust 
arrangements in place to manage these resources and ensure terms and 
conditions of the grant are met. 

 
 

6.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

6.1 The projected outturn position for the full year is a £177k underspend (projected 
as at February 2024). The Consortium will continue to closely monitor and 
manage its resources and report a year end update to the Joint Committee 
alongside the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24.  

 
6.2 The 2023/24 Grants Register has been updated to reflect the current grant 

funding position and will continue to be regularly reviewed to ensure resources 
are maximised for the benefit of the schools and Councils within the Central 
South Consortium area.  

 
6.3 Similarly, Constituent local authorities and the Consortium are progressing work 

to ensure 2024/25 grant funding arrangements continue to effectively support 
school improvement priorities across the region.  

 
 

 

Tudalen 17



 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
AS AMENDED BY 

 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

19th MARCH 2024 

 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

List of background papers 
 

Freestanding matter 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers to Contact: 

 
Mrs. Clara Seery (Tel No. 01443 281400) 
Ms. Stephanie Davies (Tel No. 01443 680560) 
 

 

Tudalen 18



   

 1 

 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

19TH MARCH 2024 
 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM GRANTS REPORT 
  
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS OF EDUCATION  
 
Author: Louise Blatchford, Deputy Managing Director 
  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the grants to be received by the 

Consortium in 2023/24, for which notifications have been received, and 
the methods of allocation of each. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Directors recommend the following to the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 Approve the distribution of grants as detailed in section 4 of this report 

(and Annex A). 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As host authority Rhondda Cynon Taf will act as ‘banker authority’ and 

under the terms of the grant agreements will be responsible for accepting 
the terms and conditions of grant and putting in place arrangements to 
distribute the funding, as determined by the Joint Committee, within the 
Consortium.  

 
 
4.0 METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT 
 
4.1 The method of apportionment of each grant will vary depending on its 

nature, its intended recipients, its purposes and the associated terms and 
conditions. 

Tudalen 19

Agendwm 4



   

 2 

 
4.2 For each grant the following process shall be adopted: 
 

• The Consortium shall prepare a proposed method of distribution 
taking into account all relevant criteria. 

• The Director of Education (or equivalent) of each authority shall 
approve the basis of apportionment at the Management Board of the 
Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. This will ensure 
appropriate and effective use of grant funding to target school 
improvement equitably across each of the five local authority areas. 

• A report detailing the basis and reasons for the method adopted shall 
be presented to the Joint Committee for approval. 

 
4.3 This report presents details of 2023/24 grants to the Joint Committee.  
 
 
5.0 2023/24 GRANTS 
 
5.1 Grant approval letters have been received detailing grant levels for the 

Central South Consortium. The Directors have agreed to maintain the 
local authority dis-aggregation of the funding and to apply a common 
formula for the delegation of the local authority funding to schools. 

 
 
5.2 Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant – Revised Award of Grant 

Funding  
 
 The revised award of funding is £175,950, taking the total award of grant 

funding for the financial year 2023/24 to £48,445
[...]
k projected underspend) – due to reduction in staff travel requirements;
		Supplies and Services (£9k projected underspend) – mainly due to one off savings associated with data analytics licenses;
		Support Services (£31k projected overspend) – increased costs as a result of the business need for further services from the host authority;
		Transitional Funding – no requirement to use the £33k earmarked reserve to support the delivery of a balanced budget for the current year, this being managed within existing in-year resources; and
		Grants and Income (projected to be £114k higher than budget) – in respect of unbudgeted bank interest income and also income received from inspection work undertaken by Central South Consortium officers.
	3.3	As Members will be aware, the financial outlook over the medium term is expected to be very challenging. In support of this, at the December 2023 Joint Committee, Members authorised the lead Section 151 Officer to allocate any under-spend at year-end, after taking account of specific financial risks, to the existing Service Remodeling Earmarked Reserve to support the setting and delivery of balanced budgets over the medium-term. For Members information, the audited 2022/23 Statement of Accounts included a Service Remodeling Earmarked Reserve of £609k; for the year to date, there are no costs which require to be funded from this reserve.
	4.1	Table 2 sets out the 2023/24 grant allocations received by the Consortium from Welsh Government as at February 2024.
	6.0	CONCLUSIONS
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

	4 Adroddiad: Grantiau Consortiwm Canolbarth y De
	Central south consortium

	5 Cymorth Consortiwm Canolbarth y De ar gyfer gwella presenoldeb ledled y rhanbarth
	Central south consortium

	6 Cymorth Consortiwm Canolbarth y De ar gyfer addysgu o ansawdd uchel
	Central south consortium
	Professional Learning to Support High Quality Teaching

	7 Cofrestr Risg Consortiwm Canolbarth y De
	Central south consortium
	Atodiad a




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 3.30 pm  

 
This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 

 
County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 

Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor R Birch (Vale of Glamorgan Council) (Chair) 
Councillor J-P Blundell (Bridgend CBC) Councillor S Merry (Cardiff Council) 

Councillor G Thomas (Merthyr Tydfil)  
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr E Cooper - Lead Chief Executive, Merthyr Tydfil CBC 
Ms S Davies - Service Director, Finance Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC  

Mr L Harvey - Lead Director of Education, Bridgend CBC  
 

Ms C Seery, Managing Director, CSC 
Ms K Lewis, Principal Improvement Partner - Curriculum Cohesion and Assessment, CSC 

Ms A Price, Business Manager, CSC 
Mr J Welch, Lead for Wellbeing and Vulnerable Groups, CSC 

Mr A Williams, Assistant Director for Partnerships and Improvement, CSC 
Mrs T Watson, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence 

Councillor R Lewis Ms L Blatchford 
  

35   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
36   MINUTES 12.12.23  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 12th December 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
  
The Service Director - Finance Services provided an update in relation to the 
above minutes on the CSC Medium Term Financial Update (Indicative 3-Yr 
Budget, 24/25 - 26/27) and Budget Setting 2024/25 item, and confirmed that the 
lead Section 151 Officer had notified constituent local authorities of the approved 
revenue budget for 2024/25 (to enable incorporation into the respective budget 
setting arrangements for each Council) and confirmed that each constituent local 
authority had responded to the lead Section 151 Officer in RCT to agree those 
contributions. 
  
 

 

 
37   2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE AND 2024/25 GRANT UPDATE  

 
 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=208&LLL=0


 

 

 The Service Director, Finance Services presented the report to Members 
providing an updated position for the current financial year, a summary of the 
2023/24 grant allocation and a note of the forthcoming Local Authority Education 
Grant (LAEG). 
  
Members were informed, that the core budget of the consortium was set in 
December 2022, based upon a 3% reduction in Local Authority (LA) 
contributions, with a small proportion of the Service Remodelling Earmarked 
Reserve, providing one-off transitional funding supporting the setting of a 
balanced budget, the value being £33k. For the current financial year, the 
outturn currently showed an underspend of £177k, with no amounts required to 
be drawn down from the Earmarked Reserve.  
  
Members were reminded that at the December 2023 Joint Committee, approval 
was given to allocate any current year underspends to the Service Remodelling 
Earmarked Reserve to support the challenging financial outlook going forward.  
Members were then referred to paragraph 3.2 of the report, with the Service 
Director – Finance Services detailing the key variances within the projected 
outturn position.   
  
The Service Director – Finance Services then continued to outline section 4, 
which provided details of the Grants for 2023/24, at paragraph 4.1. 
   
Members were also referred to section 5, paragraphs 5.1 to 5.3, of the report, 
which provided Members with an overview of changes to grant funding from 
2024/25, in line with Welsh Governments (WG) aim of streamlining and 
simplifying funding  and the expectation of local authorities to continue to 
support and fund any current regional consortia or partnership arrangements in 
areas of the LAEG to ensure consistency of support whilst the second phase of 
the Review of School Improvement: Roles and Responsibilities of Education 
Partners in Wales takes place.  
  
The Service Director – Finance Services then referred to paragraph 5.4 
confirming that the 2024/25 budget was approved based upon maintaining 
current grant levels to ensure the on-going delivery of agreed school 
improvement priorities.  
  
A Member referred to paragraph 5.4 and noted, for the record, that Cardiff was 
still seeking clarification of the terms and conditions associated with the amounts 
being requested in respect of the LAEG funding. 
  
The Service Director – Finance Services confirmed there was ongoing dialogue 
between the Consortium and all constituent local authorities to ensure terms and 
conditions are met. These discussions are continuing, and if necessary, would 
report back to the next Joint Committee meeting. 
  
Following consideration, Members RESOLVED to:  
 

• Note the current projected outturn position for 2023/24 (paragraph 3.2) 
and the allocation of any year-end underspend, after taking account of 
specific financial risks, to the existing Service Remodeling Earmarked 
Reserve to support the setting and delivery of balanced budgets over the 
medium-term (as approved by the Joint Committee on 12th December 
2023).  

  

 



 

 

• Note the current grant funding position for 2023/24. 
 

• Note the Local Authority Education Grant (LAEG) position from April 
2024. 

   
38   CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM GRANTS REPORT  

 
 

 The Business Manager CSC presented the report to Members providing an 
update on the grants to be received by the Consortium in 2023/24, for which 
notifications had been received, and the methods of allocation of each. 
  
Members were informed that variations were received from WG on 1st February 
2024 for an additional £175,950 which would take the Regional Consortia 
School Improvement Grant for the financial year 2023/24 to £48,445,364, with 
the main aim of the additional funding to further support the NPQH Assessment 
Centre, of £165k, which covered the cost of the Assessors and the Assessment 
Centre itself. In addition, funding of £10,950 for National Support for Curriculum 
Reform, with the Business Manager, CSC, referring to the full report at Annex A 
for the detail. 
  
Following consideration, Members RESOLVED to:  

  
• Approve the distribution of grants as detailed in section 4 of the report 

(and Annex A). 
 

 

 
39   CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM SUPPORT FOR IMPROVING 

ATTENDANCE ACROSS THE REGION  
 

 

 The Managing Director CSC began by explaining that the presentation was 
being provided because Members had raised questions and concerns about 
attendance across the region. She acknowledged that attendance and direct 
support for attendance sat with LA’s but as a region some work was done 
around the LAs, so this would be a presentation on that cross-regional work but 
wouldn’t include all of the work happening within LA Education Welfare Teams 
and extra support that maybe taking place within LA’s. 
  
The Lead for Wellbeing and Vulnerable Groups CSC then took Members 
through a PowerPoint Presentation which talked about the cross-regional work 
of CSC in terms of Attendance, following which the Assistant Director for 
Partnerships and Improvement CSC provided Members with details on 
Improvement Partner (IP) work with schools. 
  
The Chaired thanked the Officers for their presentation and acknowledged it was 
something Members needed to be up to date with. 
  
A Member acknowledged it was good to hear the work going on but would like to 
hear more examples of what would be considered good practice from other LA’s.  
  
The Lead for Wellbeing and Vulnerable Groups CSC explained that this wasn’t 
LA level but highlighted the extent schools were going to e.g., feeding in at 
parents evening, reducing the cost of the school year e.g., trips, uniforms, 
sustainable recycling etc. He acknowledged that one of the more affluent 
secondary schools was now including family engagement and intervention, in 
Years 3 & 4 in their 2 highest deprived feeder primaries. He also noted there 

 



 

 

was a lot of good work going on around poverty, which wasn’t necessarily hitting 
outcomes or attendance yet, because a lot of work would take a while to have 
outcomes improved but building a cluster approach and building relationships 
with those families, would take a while. 
  
The Assistant Director for Partnerships and Improvement CSC concluded that 
himself and the Lead for Wellbeing and Vulnerable Groups CSC had provided 
an overview of what was being done as a consortium around supporting 
attendance, although noted attendance very much sat with LA Attendance 
Officers however it was such an important part of learners’ experience at 
schools, which was why they got involved. The Lead for Wellbeing and 
Vulnerable Groups CSC and himself, were more than happy to come back to 
another Joint Committee to share some practical examples of what schools were 
actually doing, that were starting to have those early signs of impact and 
suggested pulling together another session with presentations from school 
Leaders, where they were starting to have an impact. 
  
Following consideration, Members RESOLVED to:  
  

• Note the support for improving attendance in schools across CSC; and 
 

• Consider the benefits to all stakeholders;  
 

• Request that the Assistant Director for Partnerships and Improvement 
CSC and the Lead for Wellbeing and Vulnerable Groups CSC bring back 
specific examples of what is being done to a future meeting of the Joint 
Committee.  

   
40   CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM SUPPORT FOR HIGH QUALITY 

TEACHING  
 

 

 The Managing Director CSC began by explaining that the presentation was 
being provided as teaching and learning was probably the most important thing 
that schools did, and this was an opportunity to talk about what was done to 
support teaching and learning.  
  
The Principal Improvement Partner - Curriculum Cohesion and Assessment, 
CSC then took Members through a PowerPoint Presentation which shared some 
of the work that was happening around teaching and learning. 
  
A Member asked how much Teacher Training courses covered this, so that 
Teachers were properly prepared for the quite different world that Teachers now 
operated in. 
  
The Principal Improvement Partner - Curriculum Cohesion and Assessment, 
CSC explained that this built on what was already in Initial Teacher Education 
but acknowledged they had a relatively short time with their trainees, so within a 
year’s PGCE, it was 9 or 10 months at best with a lot to fit in. She continued that 
there was an amazing professional learning programme, the Aspire Teaching 
Programme,  for newly qualified teachers and those in the early years of 
teaching, that built on that and kept on building.  There was a lot being done to 
prepare for Curriculum for Wales (CfW) with a number of area leads and 
associate advisors working very closely with Universities, particularly with Cardiff 
Met, so the collaboration was really helping.  

 



 

 

  
A Member sought clarification around the qualitative/quantitative data in terms of 
investment in a teacher e.g., are we getting paid back in terms of what is 
expected from the development and how this was evidenced and analysed.  
  
The Principal Improvement Partner - Curriculum Cohesion and Assessment, 
CSC felt that there was really sound and robust systems in place for CSC,  so 
that any school that had attended a project or programme, or any schools that 
had bespoke support, the IP was notified immediately of those conversations 
before any support plan was generated e.g., is this definitely what the schools 
needs, what other context do we need. The IP then has a copy of that support 
plan, so they can see what support is happening and that support is then 
evaluated. Any time a school has contact with CSC it is recorded in the School 
Improvement Partnership Log (SIPL), so anybody working with that school is 
aware, and the IP’s when visiting the schools can ask how it went. The Principal 
Improvement Partner - Curriculum Cohesion and Assessment, CSC concluded 
that she did feel that it was a real strength in CSC, because it ensured the loops 
were closed. 
  
The Chair thanked the Principal Improvement Partner - Curriculum Cohesion 
and Assessment, CSC and said that she found the presentation really 
interesting, and it was gratifying to see that people were being offered such 
comprehensive support. The Chair continued that it would be useful to know at 
another meeting, how many people CSC were reaching with the programme and 
how well schools were engaging with it.  
  
Following consideration, Members RESOLVED to 

  
• Note the support for high quality teaching in CSC; and 

 
• Consider the benefits to all stakeholders; 

 
• Request that the Principal Improvement Partner - Curriculum Cohesion 

and Assessment, CSC bring back some school sharing practice on the 
impact of coming to the CSC Professional Learning, to a future meeting 
of the Joint Committee. 
  

41   CSC RISK REGISTER  
 

 

 The Managing Director CSC reminded Members this was a standing item on the 
agenda but noted that there had been no changes to the Risk Register since the 
previous Joint Committee meeting, as it was currently in the process of being 
updated for the new financial year and new financial model. The Managing 
Director CSC confirmed that at the next meeting there would be a more in-depth 
update. 
  
There were no questions from Members. 
  
Following consideration, Members RESOLVED to 
  

• Consider and approve the corporate risk register for Central South 
Consortium, which aligns to the updated Risk Management Policy.  
  

 

 
42   URGENT BUSINESS   



 

 

 
 None 

 
 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.51 pm Cllr R Birch 
Chair. 

 


